PRINTED: 08/24/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IN INCREM.					(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315231	B. WING _			06	/25/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEFFERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				535	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 EGG HARBOR ROAD EWELL, NJ 08080	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	000			
	STANDARD SURVE	Y: 06/25/21					
	CENSUS: 93						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 20 +	3					
F 658 SS=D	Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. eet Professional Standards	F 6	558			7/8/21
	as outlined by the cormust- (i) Meet professional: This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observationand review of facility of determined that the famedication in accordant standards. This deficient practice nurses on 1 of 2 units medication pass and following: Reference: New Jerse 45, Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the Sillowing in the practice of nursi professional nurse is	d or arranged by the facility, imprehensive care plan, standards of quality. It is not met as evidenced is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review documentation, it was acility failed to administer a ance with professional in the was identified for 1 of 2 in the was evidenced by the interview, Annotated Title ing Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states:			This Plan of Correction constitutes Jefferson Health Care Center □s (the Center) written allegation of compliance for the deficiencies cited. However, submission of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exis or that one was cited correctly. This Pla of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by federal an state law. It is the practice of the facility to provide services to our patients and residents t meet professional standards. Resident #37 was prescribed medication that was not to be crushed. Resident #37 did not receive the crushe	ts an d e hat t	
LABORATOR		al health problems, through			medication and no		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

07/14/2021

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315231	B. WING			06/	/25/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
IEEEEDO	ON HEALTH CARE CENT	TED.		53	35 EGG HARBOR ROAD			
JEFFERS	ON HEALTH CARE CENT	EK		S	EWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Continued From page	÷ 1	F	658				
	such services as case health counseling, an	e finding, health teaching, d provision of care			adverse effect occurred.			
		rative of life and wellbeing, al regimens as prescribed by se legally authorized			Resident #37 did not experience any adverse effects by this practice. The nurse immediately discarded the crush medication. The nur then gave it to the resident as per			
	45, Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the S	ey Statutes Annotated, Title ng Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ng as a licensed practical			pharmacy recommendations. All residents receiving an medication, and those who require the medications to be crushed are at risk to			
	nurse is defined as per responsibilities within	erforming tasks and the framework of case			be affected by the practice. Nurse was immediately educated on not crushing			
	program through hea				medications.			
	restorative care, unde				Resident #37 still resides at the facility stable condition. All nurses were: (a)			
	registered nurse or lic authorized physician	censed or otherwise legally or dentist."			immediately educated on the presence the crush list found on the medication carts, (b) provided with an individualize			
	the Licensed Practica	AM, the surveyor observed Il Nurse (LPN) administer			copy of the crush list (licensed nursing staff and agency nurses), and (c) requ			
	medications to Resident #37. The LPN dispensed a total of six medications, which included a milligram (mg) tablet, a time-released medication used to treat. The LPN				to sign off on the contents of the medication crush list. The rationale wh	•		
					certain medications are not to be crush was also included. Additionally, the pharmacy has designated medications			
	crushed all of the table				residents' Medication Administration Record as "no crush". The facility has			
	Resident #37 to admi	nister the medications. At			contacted its pharmacy consultant regarding any additional considerations			
	that time, the surveyor stopped the LPN from administering the medications and requested the LPN to return to the medication cart to review the				addressing this issue. The Policy and Procedure for crushing medications ha			
		Resident #37. At 8:35 AM,			been modified in consultation with the			
	the LPN acknowledge	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			pharmacist and the Medical Director.			
	crushed.				The Clinical Educator/designee educated all nurses not to crush	ted		
	_	n 06/17/21 at 9:40 AM, the			medication. This education was			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315231	B. WING _		06	6/25/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEFFERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 535 EGG HARBOR ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	CTION SHOULD BE COMP O THE APPROPRIATE		
	policy. The DON furth formulations should in would cause them to system faster. A review of Resident Sheet (POS) revealed for good additional instructions. A review of the facility Standards" policy, with standards policy, with suffix of "were had not to crush" were had not to crush with facility must ensu \$483.25(d) (1) The resident facility must ensu \$483.25(d)(2) Each resupervision and assist accidents. This REQUIREMENT by:	medications consistent with the facility's her stated that ot be crushed because that be released into the body's #37's Physician's Order d a conder for mg daily. #37's 06/2021 Medication d (MAR) revealed an order tablet R further revealed the s, "do not crush or chew." Y's "Medication Pass the the revision date of medications followed by a cations. The policy indicated medications. ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F 6	The Clinical Educator/designee will perform random audits on resident receiving medication is not crushed to observing medication administration the nursing staff and agency staff. audits will be performed 5 days a value 2 weeks, then monthly x2 months. results of these audits will be presented the QAPI committee, which meets monthly, for review and revision as deemed necessary.	s tions to by n by The veek X The ented to	7/14/21	
		ined that the facility failed to		Jefferson Health Care Center's (th			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315231	B. WING		06/25/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEFFERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 535 EGG HARBOR ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSON OF THE APPROPRIES OF	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 689			F 68	Center) written allegation of complifor the deficiencies cited. However submission of this Plan of Correction an admission that a deficiency or that one was cited correctly. Thi of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by federa state law. It is the practice of the facility to enthat residents environment remains free of accident hazards as possible that each resident receives adequal supervision and assistance to prevaccidents. It was determined that Resident #28 had that we placed on the floor next to the resident while the residents who rewished the while in bed are at risk to affected by this practice. Resident #28 still resides at the face	exists exists s Plan al and sure s as le, and ate eent dent's equire be
	assessment tool use management of care that staff assessed to of two persons for b resident was also id to A review of Resident Score, an assessmeresident's likelihood revealed that staff care	e, dated , reflected , reflect		stable condition. were immediately placed on the floor ne resident's bed. Nursing and house staff were immediately educated or importance of ensuring that floor in place whenever a resident who order for them is in bed. The Clinical Educator educated all ensure residents who require have them on the floor when a resi in bed. This education was comple July 8, 2021. Housekeepers were educated to ensure that while residence for safety reasons. This was	keeping n the s are has an staff to dent is ted on also dents'

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315231	B. WING _				06/25/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEFFERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 535 EGG HARBOR ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC		ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	A review of Resident Orders (PO) reveale on each side of the review of Resident updated further revealed interest while in bed." On 06/17/21 at 8:19 Resident #28 with hit the head of bed slight observed a further resident's bed positioned to the surveyor further obseagainst the wall in from CNA stated that Resident was in bed. During an interview of the that the resident was in bed. During an interview of the that the resident was in bed. During an interview of the that the resident was in bed. During an interview of the that the resident was in bed. During an interview of the that the resident was in bed. During an interview of the that the resident was in bed. During an interview of the that the resident was in bed. The LPN further was in place as a f	t #28's active Physician d a PO for f bed before sleep and naps." t #28's Care Plan (CP) eflected that Resident #28 " The CP rventions that included AM, the surveyor observed s/her eyes closed in bed, with ntly elevated. The surveyor positioned to the right side but did not observe a e left side of the bed. The erved a propped ont of Resident #28's bed. 1 AM, the surveyor ified Nurse Assistant (CNA) g for Resident #28. The ident #28 required total and was not able to get out rself. The CNA further stated that should be side of the bed whenever the with the surveyor on 06/23/21 ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #28 required extensive . The LPN stated the should be positioned on whenever the resident was ther stated the	F	689	completed by July 14, 2021 The unit managers/designee will per random audit that residents who required have them on the floor while residents are in bed. Audits will be conducted 5 days a week X 2 weeks monthly x2 months. The results of the audits will be brought to the QAPI committee, which meets monthly for review and revision as deemed necessary.	uire e , then	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315231	B. WING _				06/25/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEFFERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 535 EGG HARBOR ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page at 12:50 PM, the Dire she expected the resiplace when the residence w	ector of Nursing stated that ident's to be in	F	589				
	Bowel/Bladder Incont CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1): §483.25(e) Incontine	-(3) nce.	F	690			7/8/21	
	resident who is contir admission receives s maintain continence u	cility must ensure that nent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical es such that continence is ain.						
	ensure that- (i) A resident who ent indwelling catheter is resident's clinical con catheterization was n (ii) A resident who en indwelling catheter or is assessed for remoras possible unless the demonstrates that ca and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tract i continence to the external continence to the external catheters.	on the resident's assment, the facility must an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ters the facility with an assubsequently receives one val of the catheter as soon e resident's clinical condition theterization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to nfections and to restore ent possible.						
	ensure that a residen							

	AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		315231	B. WING		06/25/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEFFERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			5 5	, 00/20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLETION
F 690	restore as much no possible. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observat and review of facility determined that the appropriate treatment carpolicy. This deficient practive residents (Resident care and well care and	ion, interview, record review y documentation, it was facility failed to provide ent and services related to e, in accordance with their ce was identified for 1 of 1 #14) reviewed for ras evidenced by the following: 33 PM, the surveyor observed in the wheelchair in his/her was touching 88 PM, the surveyor observed in the wheelchair, in his/her was touching the 66 AM, the surveyor observed in the wheelchair, in his/her and were cor. with the surveyor on 06/23/21 resident's bedside, the Nurse confirmed the above sted the wheelchair in g and ouching the floor.	F 690	This Plan of Correction constitutes Jefferson Health Care Center's (the Center) written allegation of compliar for the deficiencies cited. However, submission of this Plan of Correction not an admission that a deficiency export that one was cited correctly. This is of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by federal state law. It is the practice of the facility to ensure that residents who have receive appropriate treatments and services related to care in accordance with the facility's policy. Resident #14's were observed by the surveyor to be touching the floor. (If habeen used, there would not have been used. The complete in use)? Resident #14 and all residents with a great risk based this practice. Resident #14 still resident the facility and is in stable condition. Resident #14's and were replaced immediately. The Clinical Educator immediately educated staff to ensure	is cists Plan and are ent d en on the on es at

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315231	B. WING		06/25/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JEFFERSON HEALTH CARE CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 535 EGG HARBOR ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080		
	(EACH DEFICIENC		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
	During an interview of at 12:50 PM, the Direct stated that the touching the floor is facility's policy. A review of the facility policy, revised February the floor. NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Dispose Garbage and CFR(s): 483.60(i)(4) §483.60(i)(4)- Dispose properly. This REQUIREMENT	with the surveyor on 06/24/21 ector of Nursing (DON) and/or and not consistent with the Care" ary 2021, reflected that should not be placed on	F 814	The Clinical Educator educated licen nurses and CNA to ensure that cannot touch the floor. This education was completed on Jul 2021. The unit managers/designee will perform a unit on residents with to ensure are not touching the floor. Audits will be conducted 5 days a week X 2 weeks monthly x2 months. The results of the audits will be presented to the QAPI committee, which meets monthly for review and revision as deemed necessary.	or. y 8, form	
	facility documents, it facility failed to proving residents, staff and to the garbage contained debris and failed to hopening of 1 of 3 gar. This was cited at a least practice was cited at 08/08/2019. This deficient practice following: On 06/07/21 at 9:50	on, interview and review of was determined that the de a sanitary environment for he public by failing to keep er area free of garbage and have a cover over the bage containers/dumpsters. evel C, as the deficient the last standard survey of ewas evidenced by the AM, the surveyor toured the ctor of Dietary (DOD) and		This Plan of Correction constitutes Jefferson Health Care Center's (the Center) written allegation of compliar for the deficiencies cited. However, submission of this Plan of Correction not an admission that a deficiency ex or that one was cited correctly. This F of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by federal a state law. It is the practice of the facility to ensu that garbage and refuse are disposed properly. This practice was not met b failing to keep the garbage container free of garbage and debris and have cover/lid that closes.	is ists Plan and re d of y area	

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315231	B. WING		06/25/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON HEALTH CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 535 EGG HARBOR ROAD SEWELL, NJ 08080	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 814	requested to see the area. The surveyor of container (GC) that we to the elements. The the area and a numb GC. The surveyor of trash bags piled inside of the top. The surve outside garbage recedebris, used gloves, utensils. When interviewed at that both the houseked garbage recedebris, used gloves, utensils. When interviewed at that both the houseked garbage recedebrish the following and that the clean up and that the clean up and that the just before lunch. During an interview wat 11:12 AM, the Direct stated the houseked responsible for maintain receptacle area. The knew that the GC lide closed when not in use the surveyor reviewed Area Policy: Proceduprovided by the DOD dietary department we lids on the GC. The	outside garbage receptacle observed a garbage vas uncovered and exposed are was a foul odor noted in er of flies around the opened observed multiple clear white le of the GC and sticking out yor further observed that the eptacle area was littered with milk crates and plastic that time, the DOD stated deeping and dietary sponsible for maintaining the eptacle area. The DOD bey used the GC for breakfast of GC lids would be closed with the surveyor on 06/10/21 ector of Housekeeping (DOH) bring department was arining the outside garbage of DOH further stated all staff is were supposed to be	F 81	All residents are at risk to be affect this practice. The garbage container was covered immediately. The garbage container was immediately cleaned. The Facilities Manager and the Dir Dietary educated their staff to ensure garbage container is covered and the garbage container area remains clean and free of detection took place on June 24, 27. The Infection Preventionist/designated and the garbage containers, and garbage container area to ensure closed, and area is free of debris. Will be conducted 5 days a week X weeks, then monthly x2 months. The results of these audits will be presented QAPI committee, which meets monthly for review and revision as deemed necessary.	ed er area ector of ure the erroris. 2021. ee will ehe lid is Audits 2 he